©2022 Benshaw, Inc
Benshaw se réserve le droit de modifier les caractéristiques et les illustrations dans le présent document sans préavis.
Le contenu de ce document ne peut être copié sans l’autorisation explicite de Benshaw.
710-21961-00B
Ethernet/IP
Communications option
for CSXi soft starters
User Guide

Object name Class Instance Attribute
Binary protocol version 103 100 100
Product type code 103 101 100
Reserved 103 102 100
Reserved 103 103 100
Soft starter model 103 104 100
Reserved 103 105 100
Reserved 103 106 100
Reserved 103 107 100
Reserved 103 108 100
Starter state
1 = Ready
2 = Starting
3 = Running
4 = Stopping
5 = Reserved
6 = Tripped
103 109 100
Reserved 103 110 100
Initialised
1 = Phase sequence is valid
103 111 100
Phase sequence
(1 = Positive phase sequence, only valid if Initialised =1)
103 112 100
Reserved 103 113 100
Ethernet/IP Module   Explicit messaging (acyclic operation)
User Manual  13
Object name Class Instance Attribute
Reserved 103 114 100
Trip code (See Trip codes on page 14) 103 115 100
Average rms current across all three phases 103 116 100
Current (% motor FLC) 103 117 100
Motor temperature 103 118 100
Reserved 103 119 100
Reserved 103 120 100
Reserved 103 121 100
Reserved 103 122 100
Reserved 103 123 100
Reserved 103 124 100
Reserved 103 125 100
Reserved 103 126 100
Reserved 103 127 100
Reserved 103 128 100
Reserved 103 129 100
Reserved 103 130 100
Reserved 103 131 100
Digital input state
For all inputs, 0 = open, 1 = closed (shorted)
xxxx0001 = Start input
xxxx0010 = Stop input
103 132 100
Trip code 103 133 100
Class 104 objects (read only)
Class 104d (0x68) allows extended information to be read from the soft starter.
Object name Class Instance Attribute
Major Software Version – User interface 104 101 100
Minor Software Version – User interface 104 102 100
Major Software Version – Motor control 104 103 100
Minor Software Version – Motor control 104 104 100
7.3 Supported services for vendor-specific objects
This section describes the operational instructions to carry out acyclic services on
vendor-specific class objects.
Service codes for acyclic operation
The device supports the following services for vendor-specific objects:
Service
code
Function Description
01d (0x01) Get Attribute All Only supported for class 0x01 identity object
10d (0x10) Set Attribute Single Supported
15d (0x0E) Get Attribute Single Supported
Trip codes  Ethernet/IP Module
14  User Manual